receivables credit facility were commercial paper rates for highly rated issuers, or LIBOR, plus a spread of 0.70% to
0.725%.  Borrowings under the secured receivables credit facility are due in either October 2019 or October 2020.
Borrowings under our secured receivables credit facility fluctuate during a reporting period.  As of December 31,
2018, there was approximately $160 million outstanding.

S-11

Edgar Filing: QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC - Form 424B2

31

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, debt and total capitalization at December 31, 2018 on an
actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the application of net proceeds of
this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds” in this prospectus supplement.

The following table should be read together with our audited consolidated financial statements and related notes and
management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations included in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus
supplement.

December 31,
2018

Actual
As
Adjusted

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $135 $ (a)

Debt (including current maturities):
Secured receivables credit facility (3.39%)   $160 $ —
Senior unsecured revolving credit facility   — —
2.70% senior notes due 2019   300 —
4.75% senior notes due 2020   507 507
2.50% senior notes due 2020   300 300
4.70% senior notes due 2021   557 557
4.25% senior notes due 2024   299 299
3.50% senior notes due 2025   562 562
3.45% senior notes due 2026   469 469
6.95% senior notes due 2037   175 175
5.75% senior notes due 2040   244 244
4.70% senior notes due 2045   300 300
Senior notes offered hereby   — 500 (b)

Other   37 37
Debt issuance costs   (17 ) (20 )
Total debt   $3,893 $ 3,930
Stockholders’ equity:
Quest Diagnostics stockholders’ equity   5,216 5,216
Noncontrolling interests   51 51
Total stockholders’ equity   5,267 5,267
Total capitalization   $9,160 $ 9,197

____________

(a)Cash and cash equivalents, as adjusted, reflects the net proceeds from this offering of approximately $   million,
which will be used as described in the “Use of Proceeds” section in this prospectus supplement.

(b)Consists of $500,000,000 of   % senior notes due 2029 issued at   %.

S-12

Edgar Filing: QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INC - Form 424B2

32

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The   % senior notes due 2029 (the “Notes”) will be issued under an indenture, dated as of June 27, 2001, as
supplemented by the first supplemental indenture, dated as of June 27, 2001, each among Quest Diagnostics, as issuer,